presence of somatostatin receptors on all lesions (OctreoScan uptake ≥ normal liver), creatinine 
clearance ≥ 50 mL/min, no prior treatment with peptide receptor radionuclide therapy (PRRT), and no 
prior external beam radiation therapy to more than 25% of the bone marrow.  

At the time of the primary analysis, two hundred twenty-nine (229) patients were randomized (1:1) to 
receive either Lutathera 7.4 GBq [200 mCi] every 8 weeks for up to 4 administrations (maximum 
cumulative dose of 29.6 GBq) or high-dose long-acting octreotide (defined as 60 mg by intramuscular 

injection every 4 weeks).